

Case Nos. 18-15144; 18-15166; 18-15255

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE, and
MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

Appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RELIGIOUS SISTERS OF MERCY IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

DANIEL L. CHEN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, California 90071-3197
Telephone: (415) 383-8200
Facsimile: (415) 374-8469

PAUL COLLINS
ROBERT E. DUNN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304-1211
Telephone: (650) 849-5384
Facsimile: (650) 849-5084

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

 A. The Prior Regulations Arbitrarily Discriminated Between
 “Churches” and Religious Institutes8

 B. The Previous Implementing Regulations Violated the First
 Amendment by Disregarding the Catholic Church’s Essential
 Unity and Suppressing Its Rich Diversity of Religious
 Expression 11

 C. The Previous Implementing Regulations Violated the Free
 Exercise Clause’s Requirement of Neutrality 18

 D. The Prior Implementing Regulations Ran Afoul of the
 Establishment Clause by Conferring a Benefit Based on
 Perceived Religious Intensity 19

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>California v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5, 18
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Clarke</i> , 159 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter- Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	4, 5, 11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	20
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	18
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	14
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	21
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	6, 20
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	19
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 22
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	14, 21
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	20
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	3
 Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	2
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	2
26 U.S.C. § 6033	8, 9, 20
 Other Authorities	
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , No. 08-35532, 2008 WL 5549423 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
Brief for the Pet’rs, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-1418 2016 WL 93988 (S. Ct. 2016)	
Sacred Congregation for Bishops, <i>Directives for the Mutual Relations Between Bishops and Religious in the Church</i> , Vatican (May 14, 1978), available at http://goo.gl/vRsJln	12, 13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Annual Filing Requirements for Catholic Organizations</i> (Mar. 1, 2015)	9, 10
Pope John Paul II, <i>Apostolic Exhortation: Redemptionis Donum</i> ¶ 7 (March 25, 1984), available at https://goo.gl/KGzq6x	16
United States Catholic Conference, <i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (1995)	1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 15
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Bishops and Dioceses</i> (Jan. 2018), available at http://www.usccb.org/about/bishops-and-dioceses	12, 13
 Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2	9, 10
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	2
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 (2015)	2, 8, 10, 20
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	18
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	3, 7
82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)	3
